

No. 21-887

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS; STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

ELLEN MARJORIE SAIDEMAN  
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN  
SAIDEMAN  
7 Henry Drive  
Barrington, RI 02806

MARC CHARMATZ  
LEAH WIEDERHORN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
THE DEAF

LAW AND ADVOCACY CENTER  
8630 Fenton Street  
Suite 820  
Silver Spring, MD 20910

MITCHELL SICKON  
DISABILITY RIGHTS MICHIGAN  
4095 Legacy Parkway  
Lansing, MI 48911

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. TOMBERLIN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-3377  
roman.martinez@lw.com

NICHOLAS ROSELLINI  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE IDEA DOES NOT REQUIRE EXHAUSTION WHEN A NON-IDEA CLAIM SEEKS RELIEF THAT THE IDEA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE .....	15
A. Section 1415(l) Requires Exhaustion Only When The Remedy Sought Is Available In The IDEA Administrative Process .....	16
B. Section 1415(l) Establishes A Sound And Workable Policy .....	21
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Analysis Is Flawed .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. SECTION 1415( <i>l</i> ) DOES NOT REQUIRE CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES TO REJECT SETTLEMENTS OF IDEA CLAIMS.....	29
A. A Settlement Conclusively Resolving An IDEA Administrative Claim Qualifies As Exhaustion.....	30
1. Dismissal Based On An IDEA Settlement Is The Preferred Resolution Of The IDEA Administrative Process .....	31
2. The Sixth Circuit Mistakenly Adopted An “Aggrieve[ment]” Requirement For Exhaustion.....	38
B. Further Exhaustion Would Be Futile And Is Not Required In These Circumstances .....	41
1. Section 1415( <i>l</i> ) Incorporates A Futility Exception .....	42
2. Requiring Further Exhaustion Beyond An IDEA Settlement Is Futile And Inflicts Needless Harm On Children With Disabilities .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Española Public Schools,</i> 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	38, 39
<i>Aircraft &amp; Diesel Equipment Corp. v. Hirsch,</i> 331 U.S. 752 (1947).....	4, 14, 30, 31
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	17
<i>Barnes v. Gorman,</i> 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	24
<i>Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowen,</i> 485 U.S. 399 (1988).....	23, 43
<i>Biden v. Texas,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	17
<i>Board of Education of the Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley,</i> 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	42
<i>Bowen v. City of New York,</i> 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	30, 43
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts,</i> 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	17
<i>Carr v. Saul,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cassidy v. Indiana Department of Corrections</i> , 199 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	26
<i>D.D. ex rel. Ingram v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 18 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-1373 (U.S. Apr. 18, 2022).....	36
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	40
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	40
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Public School</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	42
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	34
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	6
<i>Florence County School District Four v. Carter ex rel. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	6, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	44
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	26
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified School District</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	48
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	17, 19, 22, 23, 43
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	22, 30, 43
<i>McNeese v. Board of Education for Community Unit School District 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	19, 23
<i>Montana National Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone County</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928).....	19, 43
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	23, 30, 35
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	19, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	12, 18, 46, 47, 48
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	25
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	6, 31
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	42
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	35
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	30, 35, 47
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	6, 7, 15, 43
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	45
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	30, 35
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	17, 34, 40
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	34, 40
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(8).....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e).....	5, 32
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(B) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(F).....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B) .....	5, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i).....	10, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(iii) .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E) .....	49
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) .....	23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	6, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C) .....	23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) .....	6, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D) .....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(i) .....	5, 32
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(i)(III) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 405 .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	47
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (1974) .....	43
Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) .....	43
Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 100-630, 102 Stat. 3289 (1988) .....	44
Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990) .....	44
Pub. L. No. 102-119, 105 Stat. 587 (1991) .....	44
Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997) .....	32, 44
Pub. L. No. 106-25, 113 Stat. 41 (1999) .....	44
Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004) .....	33, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
121 Cong. Rec. 37,416 (1975).....	45
149 Cong. Rec. 10,000 (2003).....	33
150 Cong. Rec. 24,278 (2004).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985) .....	8, 20, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003) .....	5, 33
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985).....	8
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003).....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	16, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3).....	17
Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (6th ed. 2022, online).....	43
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	16, 49
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	20
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	16, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Post-Fry Exhaustion Under the IDEA</i> , 381 Ed. L. Rep. 1 (2020, Westlaw).....	34
